

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/004

Order No.: 163 (NBI/2018)
Date: 22 October 2018

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

KANHEMA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Michael Brazao, OSLA

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Nisha Valabhji, UNON

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/004

Order No.: 163 (NBI/2018)

Introduction

1. On 4 January 2018, the Applicant filed an application challenging the decision

of the Director-General of the United Nations Office at Nairobi not to provide him

with a summary of the findings and conclusions of an investigation initiated under

ST/SGB/2008/5 (Prohibition of discrimination, harassment, including sexual

harassment, and abuse of authority).

2. The Respondent's reply was filed on 8 February 2018.

3. On 18 October 2018, the Applicant moved the Tribunal to withdraw his

application on the ground that he has now received the full investigation report that

was prepared in relation to his ST/SGB/2008/5 complaint and therefore he considers

that the present proceedings have been rendered moot.

**ORDER** 

4. The Applicant's Motion for withdrawal is hereby granted and it is accordingly

**ORDERED** that the matter of Kanhema v. The Secretary-General of the United

Nations (UNDT/NBI/2018/004) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October 2018

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/004

Order No.: 163 (NBI/2018)

Entered in the Register on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October 2018

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for,

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi